

PRESS RELEASE

James Fisher Technologies is Launched

Monday February 24th 2014

James Fisher Technologies (JFT), a US business, is poised and ready to provide remote systems and services to the North American nuclear and high hazardous industries.

JFT was started by industry professionals who perceived a technical gap in the North American market and realized the need for a qualified source of remote technologies and high integrity design and manufacturing services. JFT will offer these services with a talented team of engineers in Colorado and key industry partnerships.

In related news, JFT has signed an exclusive licensing agreement with James Fisher Nuclear (JFN) to offer the JFN Products & Services to the North American Market as a US business with an NQA-1 Quality Program.

JFT's CEO, Scott Adams said, "I am pleased to have found a partner with the technical capability and heritage of James Fisher. James Fisher is known well in the UK market for listening to the customer with the intent of solving their challenges. They have a reputation of delivering on their commitments by doing what they said they will do. I look forward to offering this innovation and heritage to our US customers."

JFN is an established supplier of specialty engineering, manufacturing and technical services for applications within challenging environments or with high integrity requirements. James Fisher Nuclear is a wholly owned subsidiary of James Fisher & Sons plc (LSE:FSJ).

Please take a moment to learn more about James Fisher Technologies and James Fisher Nuclear at their respective websites, <u>www.jftechgroup.com</u> and <u>www.jfnl.co.uk</u>.

James Fisher Technologies is a trading name of James Fisher Nuclear Limited

James Fisher Nuclear Limited is registered in Scotland Number: SC204768 North Meadows, Oldmeldrum, Inverurie, Aberdeenshire AB51 0GQ



PRESS RELEASE

Notes to editors:

James Fisher Technologies is a US subsidiary of James Fisher Nuclear (JFN). JFN is an established supplier of specialty engineering, manufacturing and technical services for applications within challenging environments or with high integrity requirements. JFN is a wholly owned subsidiary of James Fisher & Sons plc (LSE:FSJ).

For more information see: www.jftechgroup.com and www.jfnl.co.uk

Business contact: Scott Adams, President and CEO

Office: (720) 442-0744 Cell: (970) 744-1551 email: scott.adams@jftechgroup.com

James Fisher Technologies is a trading name of James Fisher Nuclear Limited

James Fisher Nuclear Limited is registered in Scotland Number: SC204768 North Meadows, Oldmeldrum, Inverurie, Aberdeenshire AB51 0GQ